

AMERICAN MANGANESE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Period ended April 30, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Notice

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements.

AMERICAN MANGANESE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

As at April 30, 2014 and July 31, 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless specifically indicated otherwise)

	April 30, 2014	July 31, 2013
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,241	\$ 54,396
Amounts receivable (Note 7)	28,791	47,430
Receivable from related parties (Note 8b)	-	167,603
Prepaid expenses	563	750
	36,595	270,179
Non-current		
Equipment	48	56
Reclamation deposits	35,822	34,406
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 9)	10,200,935	9,594,517
Total assets	\$ 10,273,399	\$ 9,899,158
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	\$ 693,063	\$ 676,353
Payable to related party (Note 8b)	30,456	30,353
Total liabilities	723,519	706,706
Equity		
Share capital (Note 10)	\$ 23,866,278	\$ 23,866,278
Share-based payments reserve	3,531,683	3,531,683
Warrants reserve	2,997,040	2,997,040
Accumulated other comprehensive income	680,348	97,892
Deficit	(21,529,059)	(21,300,441)
Total equity	9,549,881	9,192,452
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 10,273,399	\$ 9,899,158

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Commitments (Note 15)

Event after the reporting date (Note 16)

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on June 30, 2014

Larry W Reaugh

Director

Michael MacLeod

Director

AMERICAN MANGANESE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless specifically indicated otherwise)

	Nine months ended April 30		Three months ended April 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Expenses				
Administration (Note 11)	\$ 227,767	\$ 992,624	\$ 86,294	\$ 87,225
Research and development	-	7,145	-	(2,487)
Loss from operations	227,767	999,769	86,294	84,738
Finance income	364	2,152	84	-
Loss (gain) on foreign exchange	1,215	(759)	1,108	227
Loss for the period	228,618	1,001,162	87,317	84,511
Other comprehensive loss				
Foreign currency loss on translation of subsidiary	\$ 778,240	\$ 300,669	\$ (173,704)	\$ 130,709
Other comprehensive loss for the period	778,240	300,669	(173,704)	130,709
Total comprehensive loss for the period	1,006,858	1,301,831	(86,387)	215,220
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.000)	\$ (0.002)

AMERICAN MANGANESE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless specifically indicated otherwise)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Share-based payments reserve	Warrants reserve	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total equity
	(Note 10)	(Note 10)	(Note 10)	(Note 10)	(Note 10)	(Note 10)	
Balance, August 1, 2011	104,938,605	\$ 22,958,206	\$ 1,845,571	\$ 2,796,955	\$ (12,804,377)	\$ (424,811)	\$ 14,371,545
Issued pursuant to exercise of options	53,000	19,228	(10,628)	-	-	-	8,600
Issued pursuant to exercise of warrants	3,234,942	1,006,850	-	(56,743)	-	-	950,107
Issued pursuant to private placements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	1,483,660	-	-	-	1,483,660
Amendment of warrants	-	(104,730)	-	104,730	-	-	-
Issued for mineral property acquisition	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(5,616,703)	261,188	(5,355,515)
Balance, July 31, 2012	108,226,547	23,879,554	3,318,603	2,844,942	(18,421,080)	(163,623)	11,458,397
Issued pursuant to private placements	3,000,000	150,000	-	-	-	-	150,000
Cost of share issuance	-	(14,381)	-	-	-	-	(14,381)
Share-based compensation	-	-	200,649	-	-	-	200,649
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,001,162)	(300,669)	(1,301,831)
Balance, April 30, 2013	111,226,547	24,015,173	3,519,252	2,844,942	(19,422,242)	(464,292)	10,492,834
Issued for mineral property acquisition	266,000	5,320	-	-	-	-	5,320
Warrants issued with private placement	-	(48,392)	-	48,392	-	-	-
Warrant revaluation	-	(103,706)	-	103,706	-	-	-
Cost of share issuance	-	(2,117)	-	-	-	-	(2,117)
Share-based compensation	-	-	12,431	-	-	-	12,431
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,878,199)	562,184	(1,316,015)
Balance, July 31, 2013	111,492,547	23,866,278	3,531,683	2,997,040	(21,300,441)	97,892	9,192,453
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(228,618)	(778,240)	(1,006,858)
Balance, April 30, 2014	111,492,547	\$ 23,866,278	\$ 3,531,683	\$ 2,997,040	\$ (21,529,059)	\$ (680,348)	\$ 8,185,595

AMERICAN MANGANESE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended April 30, 2014 and 2013

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless specifically indicated otherwise)

	2014	2013
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	\$ (228,618)	\$ (1,001,162)
Loss for the period		
Add items not affecting cash		
Amortization	8	11
Stock based compensation	3,590	200,649
Net changes in non-cash working capital items related to operations:		
Amounts receivable	18,639	114,843
Prepaid expenses	188	93,543
Project advances	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	16,308	(257,994)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	(189,886)	850,110
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities		
Reclamation bonding	-	288
Project advances	-	14,684
Proceeds from disposal of short term-investment	-	800,000
Proceeds from sale of assets	-	36,000
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	24,556	(4,095)
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	24,544	846,877
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities		
Proceeds from options exercised	-	-
Proceeds from warrants exercised	-	-
Advances to related parties	118,140	(291,811)
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	135,619
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	118,140	(156,192)
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash	38	
Change in cash	(47,154)	(159,425)
Cash, beginning of period	54,396	227,500
Cash, end of period	\$ 7,242	\$ 68,075
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information (Note 18)		

1. Nature and continuance of operations

American Manganese Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on July 8, 1987, and is a publicly traded company with its shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange trading under the symbol "AMY". The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of interests in mineral resource projects in British Columbia, Canada and Arizona, USA. To date, the Company has not generated any revenues and is considered to be in the exploration stage.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 2A – 15782 Marine Drive, White Rock, British Columbia, Canada, V4B 1E6.

These consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of American Manganese Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Rocher Manganese Inc., incorporated in the state of Nevada, USA.

The business of exploring and developing mineral resource properties involves a high degree of risk, and there can be no assurance that planned exploration and development programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of amounts shown for capitalized exploration and development costs is dependent on the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development and future profitable production or, alternatively, upon disposition of such properties at a profit. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values of exploration and evaluation interests.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and may be affected by undetected defects.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements, then potentially material adjustments may be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the statement of financial position classifications used.

Management estimates that the Company will have adequate funds to meet its corporate, administrative and other obligations during the upcoming July 31, 2014 year-end. The Company has financed its exploration activities and operations through equity issuances and expects to continue to do so to the extent such instruments are issuable under terms acceptable to the Company until such time as its operations provide positive cash flows. However, to continue such exploration activities and operations, additional funding will need to be raised. During the year ended July 31, 2013, the Company raised \$150,000, gross, from private placements (2012 - \$958,707 from exercise of warrants and stock options). While the Company has been successful in raising financing in the past, there is no guarantee that the Company will be able to do so in the future.

If future financing is unavailable, the Company may not be able to meet its ongoing obligations, in which case the realizable value of its assets may decline materially from current estimates and the Company will

be required to re-evaluate its plans for expenditures and allocate its resources in a matter that both the Board of Directors and senior management deem to be in Company's best interest. Such a plan may result in significant deviations from the Company's original plans for operations and main business purpose.

As of April 30, 2014 and July 31, 2013, the Company reported the following:

	April 30, 2014	July 31, 2013
Comprehensive loss for the year to date	\$ (1,006,858)	\$ (2,617,846)
Deficit	(21,529,059)	(21,300,441)
Working capital (deficiency)	\$ (686,924)	\$ (436,527)

These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue operating as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not display effect of adjustments, which could be material, to carrying values or classifications of assets and liabilities, which may be required, should the Company be unable to continue operating as a going concern.

2. Basis of Presentation

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The Company's disclosures exceed the minimum requirement under IAS 34. The Company has elected exceed minimum requirements in order to present the Company's accounting policies in accordance with IFRS and certain additional disclosures required under IFRS.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized by the Company's Board of Directors on June 30, 2014.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars and were prepared under the historical cost convention, except for share-based payment transactions (Note 10e).

b) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent Company's functional currency. The functional currency of the Company's subsidiary is the United States dollar ("USD"). The accounts of the subsidiary have been translated to the Canadian dollar in accordance with Note 3(b).

c) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities as at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

(i) Recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the recoverability of the carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets. These assumptions are changed when conditions exist that indicate the carrying value may be impaired, at which time an impairment loss is recorded. Management is required to review the carrying value of its exploration and evaluation assets for potential impairment.

Evaluating the recoverability during the exploration and evaluation phase requires judgments in determining whether future economic benefits from future exploitation, sale or otherwise are likely. Evaluation may be more complex where activities have not yet reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves or resources.

As such, it requires management make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, but not limited to, the interpretation of geological, geophysical and seismic data, the Company's financial ability to continue exploration and evaluation activities and the impact of the current and future mining processes for potential reserves.

(ii) Recoverability of related party receivables and cost allocation

The Company shared its office premises with Goldrea Resources Corp. and Nevada Clean Magnesium Inc., companies which share common directors with the Company until November 30, 2013. In addition, certain personnel were shared between the three companies. Expenses related to the common office facilities are shared among the companies and are allocated according to the relative amount of office space used by each of the companies. The salary and related costs of common personnel are allocated according to the relative time expended on each company. Significant management estimation is required regarding the allocation of costs between these companies, and regarding the collectability of any amounts due from these parties.

(iii) Share-based payments, share purchase warrants and the inputs used in the Black Scholes valuation model

The Company has an equity-settled share-based scheme for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, are measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date of the grant, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions.

The Company also issues share purchase warrants as part of private placement units as well as to agents and finders who assist in the placement of units.

The fair value of share options and share purchase warrants are estimated by using the Black-Scholes model on the date of the grant based on certain assumptions. Those assumptions are described in Note 12 and include, among others, expected volatility, expected life of the options/warrants, as well as the number of options expected to vest and the estimation of forfeiture rate for options with vesting conditions.

Where vesting conditions exist for share options, the Board reviews progress against those vesting conditions annually.

(iv) Decommissioning Liabilities

The Company recognizes the liability for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of mineral properties, when those obligations result from the exploration or development of its properties. The Company assesses its provision for site reclamation at each reporting date. Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the provision for site reclamation as there are numerous factors that will affect the ultimate liability payable. These factors include estimates of the extent and costs of rehabilitation activities, technological changes, regulatory changes, cost increases as compared to inflation rates, and discount rates. Those uncertainties may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amounts currently provided. The provision at the reporting date represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future reclamation costs required. As at April 30, 2014, the Company has not recognized any decommissioning liabilities.

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

Significant judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:

(i) Going Concern

The Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements requires judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, such as, expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances (please see Note 1).

(ii) Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration, evaluation and development costs

Management has determined that exploratory drilling, evaluation, development and related costs incurred which have been capitalized are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit including geologic information, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plans.

(iii) Taxes- interpretations, regulations, and legislation in the various jurisdictions operates are subject to change

The determination of income tax expense and deferred tax involves judgment and estimates as to the future taxable earnings, expected timing of reversals of deferred tax assets and liabilities, and interpretations of laws in the countries in which the Company operates. The Company is subject to assessments by tax authorities who may interpret the tax law differently. Changes in these estimates may materially affect the final amount of deferred taxes or the timing of tax payments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently, to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements and have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiary.

a) Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned and controlled subsidiary as described in Note 1 above. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

b) Foreign currency

Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transaction. Foreign exchanges gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities not denominated in the functional currency of an entity are recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

Assets and liabilities of the subsidiary with a functional currency in US dollars are translated at the period end rates of exchange, and the results of its operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are included in accumulated other comprehensive income as

shareholders' equity. Additionally, foreign exchange gains and losses related to certain intercompany loans that are permanent in nature are included in accumulated other comprehensive income.

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term investments that are readily convertible into cash with original maturities of three months or less.

d) Reclamation deposit

The Company maintains cash deposits, as required by regulatory bodies, as assurance for the funding of decommissioning costs. These funds are restricted to that purpose and are not available to the Company until the reclamation obligations have been fulfilled, and are therefore classified as long term assets.

e) Research and development

Expenditures on research activities undertaken to develop a hydrometallurgical process to extract and recover high purity manganese from lower grade domestic resources within North America are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures are expensed in the period incurred unless the project meets certain strict accounting criteria for deferral and amortization. No development expenditures have met the criteria for deferral to date.

f) Government assistance

The Company is in receipt of funding from the National Research Council of Canadian Industrial Research Assistance Program ("NRC-IRAP") to continue the research and development of its hydrometallurgical process. Funds received under the NRC-IRAP program are credited to research and development expenses in the statement of operations.

Total government assistance received and credited to the statement of operations for the nine month period \$nil, fiscal year ended July 31, 2013 is \$3,750. The Company has filed completion report with National Research Council.

The Company is eligible for a refundable tax credit related to eligible exploration expenditures conducted in certain regions of British Columbia. The refundable mining exploration tax credits are recorded as government assistance against exploration and evaluation assets at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received.

g) Exploration and evaluation assets

General exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to acquiring the legal right to explore are charged to the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss as incurred.

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are intangible assets relating to mineral rights acquired and exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized in respect of projects that are at the exploration / pre-development stage, which are incurred subsequent to the acquisition of the legal right to explore.

No amortization charge is recognized in respect of exploration and evaluation assets. These assets are transferred to mine development when they are determined to meet certain technical feasibility and commercial viability thresholds as determined by management.

Exploration and evaluation expenditure in the relevant area of interest comprises costs which are directly attributable to:

- Drilling and related costs;
- Professional / technical fees;
- Surveying, geological and geotechnical;
- Land maintenance;
- Sampling and storage; and
- Mineral claims and permits.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures related to an area of interest where the Company has tenure are capitalized as intangible assets and are recorded at cost less impairment.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures also include the costs incurred in acquiring mineral rights, the entry premiums paid to gain access to areas of interest and amounts payable to third parties to acquire interests in existing projects. Capitalized costs, including general and administrative costs, are only allocated to the extent that those costs can be related directly to operations activities in the relevant area of interest.

All capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances indicate that impairment may exist under IFRS 6 or IAS 36. In circumstances where a property is abandoned, the cumulative capitalized costs relating to that property are written off in the period.

h) Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost comprises the fair value of consideration given to acquire or construct an asset and includes the direct charges associated with bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for putting it into use, along with borrowing costs and the future cost of dismantling and removing the asset. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment, significant overhauls, and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company recognizes such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciation, respectively. Likewise, when a major inspection or overhaul is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on the declining balance basis to recognize the cost less estimated residual value over the estimated useful lives of the assets, at rates ranging from 20% - 100%.

Residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. When parts of an item of equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate major components.

i) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are evaluated at the end of each reporting period by management for indicators that carrying value is impaired and may not be recoverable. When indicators of impairment are present, the recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the level of a cash generating unit (“CGU”), the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets, where the recoverable amount of the CGU is the greater of the CGU’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments to the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses for assets with a finite useful life, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive loss.

j) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on the difference between the carrying amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the statement of financial position liability

method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities:

- are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences;
- are recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries except where the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- are not recognized on temporary differences that arise from goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes.

Deferred tax assets:

- are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized; and
- are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of an asset to be recovered.

k) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders (numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (denominator) during the period. The denominator is calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor.

Diluted loss per share would be calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive potential units. The effects of anti-dilutive potential units are ignored in calculating loss per share. All options and warrants are considered anti-dilutive when the Company is in a loss position.

l) Segmented reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components. All operating segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the Company's President and CEO to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available. The Company manages its business on the basis of one reportable segment under two geographic regions, being Canada and the United States ("USA").

m) Share-based payments

The Company has an equity settled share purchase stock option plan that is described in Note 12. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued at the grant date using the Black-Scholes pricing model, and are expensed over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specific vesting conditions are satisfied. For awards with graded vesting, the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its respective vesting period.

Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received, or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The offset to the recorded cost is to share-based payments reserve. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital.

The share-based compensation fair value is determined using an estimated forfeiture rate. Compensation ultimately recognized is revised in subsequent periods to reflect final grant amounts.

n) Decommissioning liabilities

The Company records a liability for the reclamation of its exploration and evaluation interests based on the best estimate of costs for site closure and reclamation activities that the Company is legally or constructively required to remediate, and the liability is recognized at the time the environmental disturbance occurs. The resulting costs are capitalized to the corresponding asset. The fair value of the provision for closure and reclamation liabilities is estimated using expected cash flows, based on engineering and environmental reports prepared by third party industry specialists, discounted at a pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The capitalized amount is amortized on the same basis as the related asset. The liability is adjusted for accretion of the discounted obligation and any changes in the amount or timing of the underlying future cash flows. Significant judgments and estimates are involved in forming expectations of the amount and timing of future site closure and reclamation cash flows. Future restoration costs are reviewed annually and any changes in the estimate are reflected in the present value of the provision at the reporting date.

o) Share capital

The Company records proceeds from share issuances net of issuance costs. Shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued at the quoted price on the date the agreement to issue the shares was reached.

p) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recorded through the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investment are included in this category of financial assets.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are financial assets that are designated as available for sale and that are not classified in any of the other categories. Subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, they are measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income and presented within equity in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive income is transferred to profit or loss. Marketable securities are included in this category of financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date, and are carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Loans and receivables are comprised of amounts receivable, receivable from related parties, project advances and reclamation deposits.

Impairment of financial assets

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence indicating that one or more events have had a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the net present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale asset is calculated by reference to its fair value and any amounts in other comprehensive income are transferred to earnings.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

Financial assets are de-recognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or when the contractual rights to those assets are transferred.

Gains or losses related to impairment or de-recognition are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they occur. An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

(ii) Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as other financial liabilities. Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. Other financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Other financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

(iii) Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received net of direct issuance costs.

q) Leases

Leases in which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. Leases in which the Company does not assume substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases, which are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

r) Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost in the statement of comprehensive loss.

s) Share purchase warrants

The Company has adopted the Black Scholes Valuation model with respect to the measurement of warrants issued as private placement units. This method allocates the proceeds received based on the fair value of the warrants, with any remaining value greater than the warrant's fair value being allocated to the

common shares. The fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as contributed surplus. When warrants are exercised, the value is transferred from contributed surplus to capital stock. If the warrants expire unexercised, the related amount remains in contributed surplus.

t) Short Term Investments

Short-term investments are readily convertible into cash with original maturities of three months or greater. Short-term investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates and are classified as fair value through profit or loss.

4. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The following IFRS standards were adopted by the Company during the year ended July 31, 2013:

a) IAS 12, Income taxes

IAS 12 removes subjectivity in determining which basis an entity measures the deferred tax relating to an asset. The amendment introduces a presumption that an entity will assess whether the carrying value of an asset will be recovered through the sale of the asset. The amendment to IAS 12 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. Early adoption is permitted. The Company has adopted IAS 12 and there was no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

b) IAS 1, Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

In 2011, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to split items of other comprehensive income (OCI) between those that are reclassified to income and those that are not. The standard is required to be adopted for periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012. The amendments are to be applied to annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012 and may be early adopted. The amendments are to be applied retroactively in accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The Company has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 and there was no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Future Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Company:

a) IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10, 'Consolidated Financial Statements' was issued in May 2011 and will supersede the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 'Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities' and IAS 27 'Consolidated and Separate

Financial Statements' effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early application permitted. IFRS 10 builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the parent company. The standard also provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

b) IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11, 'Joint Arrangements' was issued in May 2011 and will supersede existing IAS 31, 'Joint Ventures' effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early application permitted. IFRS 11 provides for the accounting of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form (as is currently the case). The standard also eliminates the option to account for jointly controlled entities using the proportionate consolidation method. The Company does not expect this standard to have a significant impact on the financial statements.

c) IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12, 'Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities' was issued in May 2011 and is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company does not expect this standard to have a significant impact on the financial statements.

d) IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' was issued in May 2011 and sets out in a single IFRS a framework for measuring fair value. IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. This definition of fair value emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. In addition, IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures about fair value measurement. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

e) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments' was issued in November 2009 as the first step in its project to replace IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets that must be applied starting January 1, 2015, with early adoption permitted. The IASB intends to expand IFRS 9 during the intervening period to add new requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities, de-recognition of financial instruments, impairment and hedge accounting. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of cash at banks and on hand. Cash at banks earn interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.

6. Short-term investment

Short-term investment is comprised of a one-year guaranteed investment certificate bearing interest at a floating rate based on prime minus 2.05%.

7. Amounts Receivable and Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities

Amounts receivable are all current and include the following:

	April 30, 2014	July 31, 2013
GST/HST receivable	\$ 28,791	\$ 47,430
Other	-	-
	<u>\$ 28,791</u>	<u>\$ 47,430</u>

All amounts receivable are current. No allowance is deemed to be required.

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities include the following:

	April 30, 2014	July 31, 2013
Trade Payables	\$ 272,044	\$ 252,278
Accrued Severance	396,019	396,019
Other Accruals	25,000	28,056
	<u>\$ 693,063</u>	<u>\$ 676,353</u>

During the year ended July 31, 2013 the Company accrued severance payable to directors, officers and management of the Company (Note 8b).

8. Related Party Transactions

a) Investment in subsidiaries

The wholly owned subsidiary of the Company has been incorporated in the USA and is included in these consolidated financial statements as disclosed in Note 1.

b) Transactions with related parties

The Company indemnifies its directors and officers against any and all claims or losses reasonably incurred in the performance of their service to the Company to the extent permitted by law. The Company has acquired and maintains liability insurance for directors and officers of the Company.

The Company shared its office premises with Goldrea Resources Corp. and Nevada Clean Magnesium Inc., companies which share common directors with the Company until November 2013. In addition, certain personnel are shared between the three companies. Expenses related to the common office facilities are

shared among the companies and are allocated according to the relative amount of office space used by each of the companies. The salary and related costs of common personnel are allocated according to the relative time expended on each company.

As at April 30, 2014 Goldrea Resources Corp. settled \$167,603 of related party amount.

As at April 30, 2014, \$30,456 is payable to the President and CEO for accrued salary (July 31, 2013 - \$30,353 payable). The amount is non-interest bearing, unsecured and has no fixed terms of repayment.

In October 2012, the Company terminated all employment contracts due to budgetary and financial constraint. The Company calculated severance compensation based on employment contract and length of service as per British Columbia Employment Standards Act. During the fiscal year ended July 31, 2013 the Company recorded compensation liabilities in the amount of \$396,019, the balance of which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

During the year ended July 31, 2013, \$71,400 (2012 - \$nil) was paid to management and a director of the company for consulting fees.

c) Compensation of key management personnel

The Company's key management personnel have authority and responsibility for overseeing, planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and consist of the Company's Board of Directors and the Company's Executive Leadership Team. The Executive Leadership Team consists of the CEO and President, a Director and Chief Operating Officer.

Total compensation expense for key management personnel and the composition thereof, is as follows:

	Nine-Month Period April 30, 2014	Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2013
Short term benefits	\$ 82,368	\$ 186,540
Termination benefits	-	422,884
Share-based compensation	-	115,545
Carrying amount	\$ 82,368	\$ 724,969

9. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Rocher Debole property, British Columbia	Balance July 31, 2012	Expenditures	Translation adjustments	Balance July 31, 2013	Expenditures/ (Recovery)	Translation adjustments	Balance April 30, 2014
Acquisition and staking	\$ 164,452	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 164,452	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 164,452
Assays & analysis	72,755	1,013		73,767	-		73,767
Camp & supplies	59,504	-		59,504	-		59,504
Drilling	146,826	-		146,826	-		146,826
Geological and geophysical	553,547	2,100		555,647	-		555,647
Geologist travel and accommodation	20,214	982		21,197	-		21,197
Freight and transport	97,638	-		97,638	-		97,638
BC Mining Exploration Tax Credit	(258,594)	-		(258,594)	(21,844)		(280,438)
	\$ 856,343	\$ 4,095	\$ -	\$ 860,438	\$ (21,844)	\$ -	\$ 838,594
Lonnie property British Columbia							
Acquisition and staking	\$ 54,121	\$ 0.0	\$ -	\$ 54,121	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 54,121
Assays & analysis	4,528	0.0		4,528	-		4,528
Drilling	60,073	0.0		60,073	-		60,073
Geological and geophysical	45,915	0.0		45,915	-		45,915
Geologist travel and accommodation	186	0.0		186	-		186
Mineral property option	(56,000)	0.0		(56,000)	-		(56,000)
BC Mining Exploration Tax Credit	(28,480)	0.0		(28,480)	-		(28,480)
	\$ 80,343	\$ 0.0	\$ -	\$ 80,343	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 80,343
Silica Property British Columbia							
Acquisition and staking	\$ -	\$ 0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 783	\$ -	\$ 783
	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 783	\$ -	\$ 783
Phosphate property British Columbia							
Acquisition and staking	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,767	\$ -	\$ 2,767
	\$ 0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,767	\$ -	\$ 2,767
Pond property British Columbia							
Acquisition and staking	\$ 18,574	\$ (18,574)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ 18,574	\$ (18,574)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SoCal property California							
Acquisition and staking	\$ 150,741	\$ (150,741)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ 150,741	\$ (150,741)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Artillery Peak property Arizona							
Acquisition and staking	\$ 2,377,495	\$ 169,479	\$ (70,094)	\$ 2,476,880	\$ 16,700	\$ 174,026	\$ 2,667,606
Assays & analysis	318,533	10,750	(4,446)	324,837		22,823	347,660
Drilling	2,173,445	460,482	(190,448)	2,443,479		171,679	2,615,158
Equipment and rentals	9,377	(177)	73	9,273		652	9,924
Geological and geophysical	3,815,206	(37,757)	15,616	3,793,065		266,501	4,059,566
Geologist travel and accommodation	215,633	(59,085)	24,437	180,985		12,716	193,701
Property maintenance	77,090	(77,090)	31,883	31,883		2,240	34,123
Other fieldwork		6,258	(2,588)	3,670		258	3,928
Impairment		(1,040,789)	430,454	(610,335)		(42,882)	(653,217)
	\$ 8,986,779	\$ (567,929)	\$ 234,887	\$ 8,653,737	\$ 16,700	\$ 608,012	\$ 9,278,449
Total	\$ 10,092,779	\$ (733,149)	\$ 234,887	\$ 9,594,517	\$ (5,144)	\$ 608,012	\$ 10,200,935

a) Rocher Deboule property, British Columbia

The Rocher Deboule property consists of mineral claims covering 10,230 hectares near New Hazelton, British Columbia. The Company initially acquired 4 staked claims consisting of 1,325 hectares in May 2011, and expanded the area of the property through additional staking. The Company owns a 100% interest in the Rocher Deboule property.

b) Lonnie property, British Columbia

The Lonnie property is a niobium exploration property which covers approximately 3,477 hectares in the Omineca mining division of British Columbia. The Company initially staked mineral claims covering an area of approximately 692 hectares. In October 2007, the Company acquired additional claims covering approximately 2,735 hectares at a cost of \$10,000 and 100,000 shares of the Company.

In May 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement with Echelon Petroleum Corp. (Formerly Rara Terra Capital Corp.) ("Echelon") where Echelon has the right to earn a 60% interest in the Lonnie property in exchange for a cash payment of \$60,000 (\$24,603 paid) and issuance of 285,000 common shares of Echelon (150,000 received). To acquire the 60% interest, Echelon must also spend \$500,000 in exploration expenditures on the property.

In 2012, the Company and Echelon agreed to amend the amount due on the first anniversary from \$20,000 to \$4,603 in light of the additional costs incurred by Echelon in exploring the property during the year.

In April, 2013 Echelon terminated the option agreement and transferred all claim blocks to the Company. The Company owns a 100% interest in the property.

c) Pond property, British Columbia

The Pond property is a magnesium exploration property and covers approximately 913 hectares located in the Golden mining division of British Columbia. The two claims were acquired during the fiscal year ended July 31, 2008 by the Company for cash consideration of \$10,000 and issuance of 50,000 common shares of the Company. The Company owns a 100% interest in the property. The Company has not renewed their mineral tenure claims and has written off the balance of mineral property expenditures which were capitalized in the amount of \$18,574.

d) Phosphate property , British Columbia

In February 2014, the Company acquired by staking two claim blocks totaling 1581.21 hectares (3906.38 acres) in the Ft. Steele Mining Division, located 11.5 km north of Sparwood, BC.

e) Silica property , British Columbia

In April 2014, Company has acquired by staking the Koot mineral claims: high grade silica (SiO₂) prospect. The property is located about 4 kilometers east-southeast of Canal Flats, British Columbia, Canada in the Golden Mining Division

f) SoCal property, California, USA

In May 2011, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with Elemental Solutions, LLC as to 50% and Lodestar Management Group, LLC as to 50% to purchase a total 100% interest in the SoCal manganese unpatented lode mining claims. The total purchase price was \$200,000 USD and 200,000 shares of the Company. The property is subject to a net smelter royalty (“NSR”), of which the Company has the right to repurchase 1% for \$2,000,000 USD. During the fiscal year ended 2013 the Company had written off the balance of mineral property expenditures which were capitalized in the amount of \$28,795 USD.

g) Artillery Peak project, Arizona, USA

The Artillery Peak project includes 100 unpatented mineral claims covering approximately 2,066 acres, 36 patented mineral claims covering approximately 698 acres, and 8 fee simple parcels covering approximately 1,280 acres. The project also includes 639.81 acres of patented surface, embracing the reserved patented surface estates on 34 patented mining claims that were purchased by the Company in 2011. The remaining claims were acquired pursuant to the agreements described below.

(i) Purchase agreement with Primus Resources, L.C.

Pursuant to the purchase agreement dated May 31, 2007, the Company purchased 90 unpatented lode claims from Primus Resources, L.C. for \$96,000 USD and 1,000,000 common shares of the Company. The purchase agreement also provides for a 2% NSR in favour of the vendors. The Company has the right to repurchase 1% of the NSR for \$2,000,000 USD.

(ii) Mining lease and option agreement with David Huffman

Pursuant to a mining lease and option to purchase agreement dated June 15, 2008, the Company agreed to lease 7 unpatented claims from David Huffman for a term of 10 years. The agreement provides for annual payments of \$10,000 USD and the Company has an option to purchase the claims

for an initial purchase price of \$1,000,000 USD, increasing by \$20,000 USD each year. The Company must exercise the option to purchase prior to commencing commercial mining operations on the property. At July 31, 2012, the Company has made 5 of the annual payments, for total lease payments of \$50,000 (2011 - \$40,000). The Company has decided to terminate the mineral lease agreement and has written off the balance of capitalized mineral property expenditures of \$67,767 USD.

Pursuant to a further mining lease and option to purchase agreement dated July 15, 2008, the Company agreed to lease and additional 19 patented claims and 4 unpatented claims from David Huffman for a term of 10 years. The agreement provides for annual payments of \$20,000 USD, and the Company has an option to purchase the claims for an initial purchase price of \$2,225,000 USD, increasing by 2% each year. The Company must exercise the option to purchase prior to commencing commercial mining operations on the property. At July 31, 2012, the Company has made 5 of the annual payments, for total lease payments of \$100,000 (2011 - \$80,000).

(iii) Lease agreement with James Lake, Barton Noone and Peter Noone

Pursuant to the Artillery Peak agreement dated August 1, 2008, the Company acquired a lease over 5 fee simple parcels and 10 patented claims from James Lake, Barton Noone and Peter Noone. The lease has a 10 year initial term and provides for the following payments:

- a) \$60,000 USD upon execution of the lease agreement (paid);
- b) \$80,000 USD upon 1st anniversary of the lease agreement (paid);
- c) \$100,000 USD upon 2nd anniversary of the lease agreement (paid);
- d) \$120,000 USD upon 3rd anniversary of the lease agreement (paid);
- e) \$140,000 USD upon 4th anniversary of the lease agreement (paid);
- f) \$160,000 USD upon 5th anniversary of the lease agreement (waived and extinguished- see note below);
- g) \$180,000 USD upon 6th anniversary of the lease agreement (waived and extinguished- see note below);
- h) \$200,000 USD upon 7th and each subsequent anniversary of the lease agreement.

Payment waiver and extinguishment

Subsequent to the year ended July 31, 2013, James Lake, Barton Noone and Peter Noone agreed to waive and extinguish the required 5th year anniversary and 6th year anniversary payments. The Company still intends to explore the property and will pay all ad valorem taxes on the property as well.

The leased properties are also subject to a royalty of \$0.04 USD per pound of manganese, and an NSR of 1.5% on all other minerals. The lease payments described above constitute and advance on any royalty payments due to the lessors. The lease is renewable for up to 8 additional 10 year terms provided that the royalty payments of at least \$500,000 USD are made during each preceding term.

(iv) Mining lease agreement with Arizona Manganese Corporation

Pursuant to a mineral lease agreement dated September 23, 2008, the Company acquired a lease over 43 patented mining claims from Arizona Manganese Corporation. During the initial 20 year term, the mineral lease agreement provides for payments equal to the greater of a 2.25% NSR and the following annual amounts:

- a) \$50,000 USD in year 1 (paid);
- b) \$55,000 USD in each of years 2 through 4 (paid);
- c) \$65,000 USD in each of years 5 through 10; and
- d) \$70,000 USD in year 11 and each year thereafter.

The lease can be renewed for two additional 20 year terms on payment of \$75,000 USD, adjusted for inflation, for each renewal term. The Company has decided to terminate the mineral lease agreement and has written off the balance of mineral property expenditures which were capitalized in the amount of \$946,390 USD.

(v) Lease agreement with Mack Lake, James Lake and Steven Lake

Pursuant to a lease agreement dated March 15, 2010, the Company leased 3 fee simple parcels and one patented claim from James Lake and Steven Lake. The lease agreement provides for the following annual payments:

- a) \$21,000 USD upon execution of the lease agreement (\$14,000 paid);
- b) \$27,000 USD upon the 1st anniversary (\$18,000 paid);
- c) \$33,000 USD upon the 2nd anniversary; (\$22,000 paid)
- d) \$39,900 USD upon the 3rd anniversary; (\$26,600 paid)
- e) \$46,500 USD upon the 4th anniversary;
- f) \$53,100 USD upon the 5th anniversary;
- g) \$59,700 USD upon the 6th anniversary; and
- h) \$66,300 USD upon the 7th and each subsequent anniversary.

The leased properties are also subject to a royalty of \$0.04 USD per pound of manganese, and an NSR of 1.5% on all other minerals. The lease payments described above constitute and advance on any royalty payments due to the lessors. The lease is renewable for additional 10 year terms provided that advance royalty payments as described above continue to be made.

The lease agreement for this property was signed by only two of the three property owners. As a result, the Company has paid only two thirds of the above payments. Should an agreement not be reached with the third property owner, one third of net profits relating to minerals extracted from this property would be payable to the third property owner.

(vi) 2012 Mesa and Maggie acquisitions

In 2012, the Company entered into 4 agreements to acquire a 100% 124 acres of patented claims adjacent to the other Artillery claims. The total acquisition cost for these claims was US\$81,320, and the Company has no further obligations with respect to these claims. The Company has decided to terminate the mineral lease agreement and has written off the balance of capitalized mineral property expenditures of US\$81,320.

(vii) Additional royalty obligations

In addition to the royalties and other payments listed above, the Artillery Peak properties are subject to the following royalty interests, which arise under “area of interest” agreements with the vendors of certain of the properties.

- a) Primus Resources, L.C. is entitled to a 2% NSR on all of the Company’s other unpatented claims, in addition to those acquired from Primus Resources, L.C.;
- b) James Lake, Barton Noone and Peter Noone are entitled to a royalty of \$0.04 USD per pound of manganese produced from all of the unpatented claims of the Company, apart from the four unpatented claims options from David Huffman; and
- c) James Lake is entitled to a royalty of \$0.01 USD per pound of manganese produced from all the Company’s Artillery Peak properties as described above.

Currently the Company is reviewing its holding in Artillery Peak project. Due to financial constraints and current market conditions some property agreements have been terminated.

10. Share Capital, Share-Based Payments and Reserves

a) Authorized capital

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common voting shares without nominal or par value.

b) Issued shares

In April 2013, the Company closed its private placement raising net proceeds of \$133,502 issuing 3,000,000 shares at a price of \$0.05 per unit. Each Unit is comprised of one common share in the capital of the plus a two year share purchase warrant. Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Share at a price of \$0.10 two years from the date of issuance, subject to accelerated exercise if the Shares trade at \$0.15 per Share for 20 consecutive days.

In 2012, the Company raised approximately \$19,228 from the exercise of share purchase options, issuing 53,000 common shares. Additionally, in 2012, the Company raised approximately \$1,006,850 from the exercise of share purchase warrants, issuing 3,234,942 common shares.

c) Issued warrants

A summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrants during the nine month period ended April 30, 2014 are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance outstanding at July 31, 2011	24,277,716	\$ 0.47
Exercised / released	(3,078,046)	(0.30)
Expired/cancelled	(158,250)	(0.30)
Balance outstanding as at July 31, 2012	21,041,420	\$ 0.50
Granted private placement	3,000,000	0.10
Expired/cancelled	(5,273,785)	(0.90)
Balance outstanding at July 31, 2013	18,767,635	0.33
Expired/cancelled	(1,990,174)	0.25
Balance outstanding at April 30, 2014	16,777,461	0.29

As at April 30, 2014, the following common share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Expiry Date	Number of warrants	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
February 8, 2015	2,500,000	0.10	0.93
February 9, 2015	13,777,461	0.40	0.93
April 15, 2015	500,000	0.10	1.02
	16,777,461	\$ 0.29	0.98

During the nine month period ending April 30, 2014, 1,990,174 warrants expired unexercised.

The following assumptions were used in the Black Scholes valuation of warrants issued in conjunction with private placements during the year ended July 31, 2013:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected volatility	122.73% - 136.84%
Risk-free interest rate	1.50%
Expected life	2 years
Exercise price	\$0.10

In January 2013, the Company extended the term of any unexercised warrants expiring February 9, 2013 issued pursuant to the Company's private placement closed on February 11, 2011 for another two years to

February 9, 2015. The Company recorded the incremental change in the fair value for these warrants with a reclassification from share capital to warrant reserves in the amount of \$103,706.

In 2012, the Company extended the expiry date of the warrants issued on June 16, 2010 and August 11, 2010, from June 16, 2012 and August 11, 2012, respectively, to June 16, 2013 and August 11, 2013. At the date of amendment, the Company recorded the incremental change in the fair value for these warrants with a reclassification from share capital to warrant reserves in the amount of \$104,730.

d) Broker warrants

Excluded from Note 10(c) is the following broker warrant activity for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2013 and for the year ended July 31, 2012:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance outstanding at July 31, 2011	1,284,332	\$ 0.47
Exercised	(156,896)	(0.25)
Expired/cancelled	(468,108)	(0.24)
Balance outstanding as at July 31, 2012	659,328	\$ 0.66
Expired/cancelled	659,328	\$ 0.66
Balance outstanding as at July 31, 2013	0	\$ 0.00

As at April 30, 2014, the following common share purchase broker warrants were expired:

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
February 9, 2013	83,328	0.40	0.00
March 8, 2013	576,000	0.70	0.00

e) Share-based payments

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, as amended, under the rules of the TSX-V pursuant to which it is authorized to grant stock options to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants, enabling them to acquire up to 13,708,155 shares of the Company. Under the stock option plan, the option exercise price of any option granted shall not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's common shares. If options are granted within 90 days of a distribution by prospectus, the minimum exercise price per share is the greater of the discounted market price and the share price paid by investors pursuant to the distribution. For the purposes of the stock option plan, the discounted market price is calculated in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V at the time of the grant of the options. The options may be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest 25% on the date of grant and 25% every 6

months thereafter for 18 months. No individual may hold options to purchase common shares of the Company exceeding 5% of the total number of common shares outstanding. Pursuant to the policies of the TSX-V, shares issued upon the exercise of options are restricted from trading during the 4 month period subsequent to the exercise of options.

Stock option transactions for the nine month period ended April 30, 2014 and years ended July 31, 2013 and for the year ended July 31, 2012 are as follow:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance outstanding at July 31, 2011	6,940,067	\$ 0.18
Granted	4,953,000	0.51
Exercised / forfeited	(53,000)	(0.16)
Balance outstanding as at July 31, 2012	11,840,067	\$ 0.32
Exercised / forfeited	(1,198,500)	(0.20)
Balance outstanding as at July 31, 2013	10,641,567	\$ 0.33
Expired/cancelled	(2,571,234)	\$ 0.12
Balance outstanding as at April 30, 2014	8,070,333	\$ 0.28

As at April 30, 2014, the following stock options were outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of options	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
August 19, 2014	1,799,000	0.200	0.25
March 8, 2015	810,000	0.210	0.90
November 1, 2015	533,333	0.255	1.52
August 1, 2016	4,228,000	0.580	2.23
June 29, 2017	700,000	0.100	3.25
	8,070,333	\$ 0.28	1.57

During the nine month period ending April 30, 2014 2,571,234 options expired unexercised.

The following assumptions were used in the Black Scholes valuation of stock options issued during the years ended July 31, 2013 and 2012:

	2013	2012
Expected dividend yield	-	0%
Expected volatility	-	92.49% -121.27%
Risk-free interest rate	-	0.97% - 1.25%
Expected life	-	2.63 to 4.37 years
Exercise price	-	\$0.10 - \$0.58
Annual pre-vest forfeiture rate	-	1.43% - 1.92%

In June 2012, the Company granted 700,000 incentive stock options pursuant to its Stock Option Plan to a director, who joined the board of directors May 17, 2012. These options are exercisable at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of five years and are subject to vesting provisions in accordance with the Company's Stock Option Plan.

In August 2011, the Company granted 4,253,000 incentive stock options pursuant to its stock option plan to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. These options are exercisable at a price of \$0.58 per share for a period of 5 years and are subject to vesting provisions in accordance with the Company's stock option plan.

The weighted average fair value of share purchase options granted during the year ended July 31, 2012 was \$0.51 per option and was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

f) Share-based payments reserve

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognize the fair value of share options granted to employees, including key management personnel, as part of their remuneration. When options are subsequently exercised, the fair value of such options in share-based payments reserve is credited to share capital.

g) Warrants reserve

The warrants reserve is used to recognize the fair value of warrants issued. When warrants are subsequently exercised, the fair value of such warrants in warrants reserve is credited to share capital.

h) Dilutive common shares

For the nine month period ending April 30, 2014, potentially dilutive common shares relating to relating to share purchase options and warrants outstanding totalling 8,070,333 and 16,777,461, respectively (July 31, 2013 – 10,641,567 and 18,767,635), were not included in the computation of loss per share as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

11. Expenses by Nature

General and administration expenses for the nine and three month period ended April 30, 2014 and 2013 consist of the following:

	Nine months ended April 30,		Three months ended April 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Amortization	\$ 8	\$ 11	\$ 3	\$ 4
Bank charges and interest	8,381	574	4,097	45
Consulting fees	-	68,755	-	(37,678)
Filing agent and transfer fees	14,446	36,592	10,440	21,939
Insurance	7,913	13,594	2,265	3,309
Loss on sale of shares	-	23,220	-	23,220
Management fees	12,283	27,878	4,146	3,814
Office and miscellaneous	7,530	43,021	4,329	7,132
Office rent and property taxes	42,430	39,280	7,946	15,892
Professional fees	25,584	32,446	5,959	2,456
Repairs and maintenance	2,677	2,504	2,504	2,295
Shareholder communications	2,141	100,878	1,873	7,766
Stock based compensation	3,590	200,649	3,590	18,874
Telephone	3,874	24,796	1,524	3,404
Travel	-	47,619	-	1,501
Wages and benefits	93,890	330,806	41,209	36,473
Total	\$ 227,767	\$ 992,624	\$ 86,294	\$ 87,225

12. Loss Per Share

	Loss for the period	Weighted average number of shares	Per share amount
Period ended April 30, 2014			
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	\$ 228,618	111,492,547	\$ (0.002)
Fiscal year ended July 31, 2013			
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	\$ 2,879,361	109,567,002	\$ (0.03)

13. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management

a) Financial assets and liabilities by category

The Company has designated cash and cash equivalents and short-term investment as fair value through profit or loss, measured at fair value. Changes in the fair values are recorded in net earnings. Marketable securities are designated as available-for-sale financial assets, which are initially measured at fair value with subsequent changes to other comprehensive income. Amounts receivable, reclamation deposits, and receivable from related parties are designated as loans and receivables, and are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Accounts payable and accruals are designated as other financial liabilities and are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Management did not identify any material embedded derivatives, which require separate recognition and measurement. The Company had no held-to-maturity financial instruments during the six month period ended April 30, 2014.

b) Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. Fair values are determined by reference to quoted market prices, as appropriate, in the most advantageous market for that instrument to which the Company has immediate access. Where quoted market prices are not available, the Company uses the closing price of the most recent transaction for that instrument. In the absence of an active market, fair values are determined based on prevailing market rates for instruments with similar characteristics. The fair value of current financial instruments approximates their carrying values as long as they are short term in nature or bear interest at market rates.

c) Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments that are held at fair value are categorized based on a valuation hierarchy which is determined by the valuation methodology utilized:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Cash, short-term investment and marketable securities are valued using a market approach based upon unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in an active market obtained from securities exchanges.

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the nine month period ended April 30, 2014, fiscal years ended July 31, 2013 and 2012.

	Fair value at April 30, 2014		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	7,241	-	-
	Fair value at July 31, 2013		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	54,396	-	-
	Fair value at July 31, 2012		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	227,500	-	-
Short-term investments	800,000	-	-
Marketable securities	12,750	-	-

d) Financial risk management

The Company's Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and in response to the Company's activities. Management regularly monitors compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company.

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to various risks such interest rate, foreign exchange, credit and liquidity risks. To manage these risks, management determines what activities must be undertaken to minimize potential exposure to risks. The objectives of the Company in managing risks are as follows:

- Maintaining sound financial condition;
- Financing operations; and
- Ensuring liquidity to all operations.

In order to satisfy these objectives, the Company has adopted the following policies:

- Prepare budget documents at prevailing market rates to ensure clear, corporate alignment to performance management and achievement of targets;
- Recognize and observe the extent of operating risk within the business; and

- Identify the magnitude of the impact of market risk factors on the overall risk of the business and take advantage of natural risk reductions that arise from these relationships.

There have been no changes in risks that have arisen or how the Company manages those risks from the prior year or during any period in the fiscal year ended July 31, 2013, and for the year ended July 31, 2012.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises primarily from the interest received on cash and short-term investment, which is invested on a short term basis to enable adequate liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, project advances, reclamation deposits and accounts payable and accruals that are denominated in US dollars. As at July 31, 2013, total net monetary assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars amounted to a net asset of \$39,537 (\$38,386 USD). Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the foreign exchange rate would affect net loss and comprehensive loss by less than \$100 with all other variables remaining constant.

(iii) Commodity price risk

The value of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are dependent on the price of manganese and the outlook for this mineral. Market prices for these metals historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside the Company's control, including but not limited to, levels of worldwide production short term changes in supply and demand, industrial and retail demand, as well as certain other factors related specifically to manganese. If manganese prices decline for a prolonged period below the cost of production, it may not be economically feasible to continue towards production.

(iv) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations and arises principally from trade receivables. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, short-term investment, and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash and short-term investment as these financial instruments are held with major Canadian and international banks, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Amounts receivable consist primarily of harmonized sales tax due from the Federal Government of Canada. Management believes the credit risk concentration with respect to amounts receivable is remote. The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

(v) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash and short-term investment balances. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flow to ensure there is capital to meet short term and long term obligations. As disclosed in Note 1, the ability of the Company to continue as a going

concern is dependent on many factors. The Company's cash is primarily invested in bank accounts and guaranteed investment certificates which are cashable on demand.

14. Capital Management

The Company classifies its share capital, share-based payments reserve and warrants reserve as capital, which at April 30, 2014 totalled \$30,398,592, (July 31, 2013 - \$30,395,002). When managing capital, the Company's objective is to ensure the entity continues as a going concern as well as to maintain optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. Management adjusts the capital structure as necessary in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish qualitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent upon external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is appropriate. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine month period April 30, 2014 , fiscal year ended July 31, 2013, or during the year ended July 31, 2012. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

15. Commitments

During the year ended July 31, 2009, the company entered into a contract for office rent which expires December 31, 2014. The following table summarizes the company's total annual obligations under this agreement:

2013	\$	13,780
2014		47,676
Total	\$	61,456

Segmented Information

The Company operates in one segment – the exploration for and development of mineral property interests. Geographic information for the Company is as follows:

	April 30, 2014		July 31, 2013	
	Canada	USA	Canada	USA
Current assets	\$ 36,328	\$ 267	\$ 251,128	\$ 19,052
Non-current assets	936,356	9,300,449	954,836	8,674,143
Total assets	\$ 972,684	\$ 9,300,716	\$ 1,205,964	\$ 8,693,194
Current liabilities	\$ 698,408	\$ 25,111	\$ 682,101	\$ 24,708
Total liabilities	\$ 698,408	\$ 25,111	\$ 682,101	\$ 24,708

16. Event After the Reporting Date

In May 2014, the Company acquired by staking the Bromley Creek Quarry Zeolite property Southwest of Princeton BC.

17. Supplemental Disclosure with respect to Cash Flows

There were no cash payments for interest or income taxes during the nine month period ended April 30, 2014 and fiscal year ended July 31, 2013.

18. Income Taxes

The income tax provision differs from income taxes, which would result from applying the expected tax rate to net loss before income taxes. The difference between the expected income tax expense and the actual income tax provision are summarized as follows:

	2013	2012
Income tax (loss) before income taxes	\$ (2,879,361)	\$ (5,616,703)
Canadian statutory income tax rate	25.33%	25.62 %
Expected income tax expense (recovery)	(729,464)	(1,439,261)
Differences resulting from:		
Non-deductible items	56,924	382,016
Change in estimates	(22,880)	37,801
Tax rate differences	(98,176)	(9,534)
Share issuance costs	(3,909)	-
Change in enacted tax rate	(149,084)	27,385
Others	(9,397)	(4,159)
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized	955,986	1,005,751
Provision for income taxes (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

Deferred income taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets (liabilities) at July 31, 2013 and 2012 are comprised of the following:

	July 31, 2013	July 31, 2012
Deferred income tax assets -		
Canada		
Non-capital loss carry forwards	\$ 3,205,784	\$ 2,628,649
Fixed assets	1,857	1,785
Cumulative eligible capital	3,019	
Financial instruments	-	2,906
Financing costs	141,392	213,641
Mineral properties	656,705	631,153
	4,008,757	3,478,134
Deferred tax asset not recognized	(4,008,757)	(3,478,134)
Net deferred tax asset	-	-

Deferred income tax assets – US		
Non-capital loss carry forwards	166,463	141,749
Fixed assets	278	1,364
Mineral properties	374,109	(27,627)
	540,850	115,487
Deferred tax asset not recognized	(540,850)	(115,487)
Net deferred tax asset	-	-

The Company has non-capital loss carryforwards of approximately \$12,329,940 which may be carried forward to apply against deferred year income tax for Canadian income tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities, expiring in the following years:

2014	\$	76,834
2015		126,496
2026		95,816
2027		265,595
2028		940,341
2029		1,008,113
2030		1,030,619
2031		2,619,598
2032		4,348,784
2033		1,817,744
Total	\$	12,329,940

The Company has net operating loss carryforwards of approximately \$486,276 which may be carried forward to apply against deferred year income tax for US tax purposes:

2027	\$	4,409
2028		31,607
2029		58,251
2030		56,104
2031		163,219
2032		116,972
2033		59,036
Total	\$	489,598

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized because at this stage of the Company's development, it is not determinable that deferred taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize such deferred income tax assets.